The Paid-up share capital of the Company as on 31st March, 2024 was INR 17,28,10,640/- 
divided into 1,72,81,064 Equity Shares.  

- Increase in Authorised Share Capital: 
During the year company has increased its authorized capital from INR 5,00,00,000/- (Five 
Crores Rupees) to INR 18,00,00,000/- (Eighteen Crores Rupees), which was approved by the 
members of the company at the Extra-Ordinary General Meeting held on August 28, 2023. 

- Increase in Paid Up Share Capital: 
During the year the Paid-up Share Capital of the Company was increased from INR 
2,79,67,900/-(Two crores Seventy Nine Sixty Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Rupees) to INR 
17,28,10,640/-(Seventeen Crores Twenty Eight Lakhs Ten thousand Sixty Four) by following 
ways; 

a) During the year company has allotted the 89,49,728 (Eighty-Nine Lakh Forty-Nine 
Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-Eight) Equity Shares of INR 10/- each through Bonus 
Issue vide Allotment Resolution dated 28th August, 2023. 

b) During the year company has allotted the 9,54,546 (Nine Lakh Fifty-Four Thousand Five 
Hundred Forty-Six) Equity Shares of INR 10/- each through private placement vide 
Allotment Resolution dated 09th September, 2023. 

c) During the year company has allotted the 45,80,000 (Forty Five Lakh Eighty Thousand) 
Equity Shares of INR 10/- each through Initial Public offer vide Allotment Resolution dated 
27th December 2023. 

LISTING INFORMATION 

The Equity Shares in the Company are listed with NSE EMERGE Platform and in 
dematerialized form. The ISIN No.

[...]

Appoinment of Ms. Subhash Chandra Sati (DIN :10602655) as Additional Non-Executive 
director Director as on 29th April, 2024. 

CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY 

During the financial year ended March 31, 2024, the Company incurred CSR contribution of 
INR 5,34,286/- (Rupees Five Lakhs Thirty-Four Thousand Two Hundred Eighty-Six Only). The 
CSR initiatives of the Company were under the area of Promoting Education Activity, 
Education & Literacy, Health & Family Welfare and Eradicating hunger, poverty. Further, the 
information pursuant to Section 134(3)(O) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 9 of the

[...]

spouse and dependent children, not less than two percent of the equity shares of the company: NA 

Annexure-V 

Annual Report on Corporate Social Responsibility 

A brief outline of the Company’s CSR Policy: 

During the financial year ended March 31, 2024, the Company incurred CSR contribution of INR 

5,34,286/- (Rupees Five Lakhs Thirty-Four Thousand Two Hundred Eighty-Six Only). The CSR 

initiatives of the Company were under the area of Promoting Education Activity, Education & 

Literacy, Health & Family Welfare and Eradicating hunger, poverty. 

1. Provide the web-link where Composition of CSR committee, CSR Policy and CSR